

SENATE JOURNAL  
Sixty-second General Assembly  
STATE OF COLORADO  
Second Regular Session

101<sup>st</sup> Legislative Day Friday, April 14, 2000

Call to Order By the President Pro Tem at 9:00 a.m.

Prayer By the chaplain, Dr. Gilbert Caldwell, Park Hill Methodist Church, Denver.

Roll Call Present--Total, 30.  
Absent/Excused--Dennis, Hillman, Lacy, Perlmutter, Powers--Total, 5.  
Present later--Dennis, Hillman, Lacy, Perlmutter, Powers.

Quorum The President announced a quorum present.

Reading of Journal On motion of Senator Epps, reading of the Journal of Thursday, April 13 was dispensed with and the Journal stands approved as corrected by the Secretary.

SENATE SERVICES REPORT

Senate Services Correctly printed: SB 00-225, 226; SJM 00-002; SR 00-008, 009, 010, 011, 012; SJR 00-023, 024, 025, 026, 027, 028, 029, 030.

Correctly enrolled: SB00-106.

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE:

April 13, 2000

Mr. President:

The House has voted to recede from its position, dissolve the First Conference Committee on HB00-1202, and concur in Senate amendments, and has repassed the bill. The House requests return of the bill.

The House has voted to authorize the House conferees on the First Conference Committee on HB00-1268 to consider matters not at issue between the two houses.

The House has adopted the First Report of the First Conference Committee on SB00-171, as printed in House Journal, April 11, pages 1420-1421, and has repassed the bill as amended. The bill is transmitted herewith.

The House has adopted the First Report of the First Conference Committee on HB00-1314, as printed in House Journal, April 12, page 1445 , and has repassed the bill as amended.

The House has adopted the First Report of the First Conference Committee on HB00-1249, as printed in House Journal, April 4, page 832-833, and has repassed the bill as amended.

The House has voted to concur in the Senate amendments to HB00-1243 and has repassed the bill as so amended.

The House has voted to concur in the Senate amendments to HB00-1347 and has repassed the bill as so amended.

The House has voted to concur in the Senate amendments to HB00-1322 and has repassed the bill as so amended.

The House has voted to concur in the Senate amendments to HB00-1020 and has repassed the bill as so amended.

The House has voted to concur in the Senate amendments to HB00-1182 and has repassed the bill as so amended.

123

The House has voted not to concur in the Senate amendments to HB00-1336 and requests that a conference committee be appointed. The Speaker has appointed Representatives Hefley, chairman, Decker, and Coleman as House conferees on the First Conference Committee on HB00-1336. The House has granted authorization to go beyond the scope of the differences. The bill is transmitted herewith.

456789

The House has postponed indefinitely SB00-205. The bill is returned herewith.

1011

---

FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE  
ON SB00-171

1213141516171819

\*\*\*\*\*  
THIS REPORT AMENDS THE  
REREVISED BILL  
\*\*\*\*\*

2021222324

To the President of the Senate and the  
Speaker of the House of Representatives:

252627

Your first conference committee appointed on SB00-171, concerning certain abandoned children, has met and reports that it has agreed upon the following:

282930

1. That the Senate accede to the House amendments made to the bill, as said amendments appear in the rerevised bill, with the following changes:

313233

Amend rerevised bill, page 2, line 11, strike "FIREFIGHTER AT A FIRE STATION," and substitute "FIREFIGHTER,";

343536

line 12, strike "AT A HOSPITAL";

3738

line 13, strike "PATIENTS" and substitute "PATIENTS, WHEN SUCH FIREFIGHTER IS AT A FIRE STATION OR SUCH HOSPITAL STAFF MEMBER IS AT A HOSPITAL.";

394041

line 19, strike "FIREFIGHTER AT A FIRE STATION," and substitute "FIREFIGHTER,";

4243

line 21, after "PATIENTS," insert "WHEN SUCH FIREFIGHTER IS AT A FIRE STATION OR SUCH HOSPITAL STAFF MEMBER IS AT A HOSPITAL,";

444546

line 22, strike "AT A HOSPITAL".

4748

2. That, under the authority granted the committee to consider matters not at issue between the two houses, the following amendment be recommended:

495051

Amend rerevised bill, page 4, before line 1, insert the following:

5253

"(7) THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HEREBY FINDS, DETERMINES, AND DECLARES THAT A COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES SHALL PLACE AN ABANDONED CHILD WITH A POTENTIAL ADOPTIVE PARENT AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FURTHER DECLARES THAT, AS SOON AS LAWFULLY POSSIBLE, A COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES SHALL PROCEED WITH A MOTION TO TERMINATE THE PARENTAL RIGHTS OF A PARENT WHO ABANDONS A CHILD."

54555657585960

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

6162

Respectfully submitted,

6364

Senate Committee:House Committee:  
(Signed)(Signed)  
Sen. Norma Anderson, ChairmanRep. Gayle Berry, Chairman  
Sen. Gloria TannerRep. Penfield Tate III  
Sen. Jim CongroveRep. Lauri Clapp

6566676869707172

On motion of Senator Blickensderfer, and with a majority of those elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the Senate proceeded out of order for Consideration of Conference Committee Reports.

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORTS

HB 00-1138 by Rep. Leyba; Sen. Linkhart--Ltd Liability Of Foster Care Providers

Senator Linkhart moved for the adoption of the First Report of the First Conference Committee on HB00-1138, printed in Senate Journal, April 5, page 843. The motion was adopted by the following roll call vote:

| YES            | 32 | NO        | 0 | EXCUSED    | 3 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | E | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | E |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

The question being "Shall the bill, as amended, pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            | 32 | NO        | 0 | EXCUSED    | 3 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | E | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | E |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill, as amended, was declared REPASSED.

HB 00-1105 by Rep. Kester; Senator Arnold--Temporary License Plate Visibility

Senator Arnold moved for the adoption of the First Report of the First Conference Committee on HB00-1105, as printed in Senate Journal, April 5, page 843.

On a substitute motion, Senator Musgrave moved that the Senate adhere to its position on HB00-1105.

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the motion to adhere was declared ADOPTED.

HB 00-1186 by Rep. George; Senator Anderson--Motor Vehicle Dealers

Senator Anderson moved for the adoption of the Second(Corrected) Report of the First Conference Committee on HB00-1186, printed in Senate Journal, April 12, pages 953-954. The motion was adopted by the following roll call vote:

| YES            | 32 | NO        | 0 | EXCUSED    | 3 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | E | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | E |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

The question being "Shall the bill, as amended, pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            | 28 | NO        | 4 | EXCUSED    | 3 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | N  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | N |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | E | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | N  | Lamborn   | N | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | E |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill, as amended, was declared REPASSED.

Co-sponsors added: Hernandez, Nichol.

HB 00-1258 by Rep. Tate; Senator Phillips--Sunset Review Of Accountants

Senator Phillips moved for the adoption of the First Report of the First Conference Committee on HB00-1258, printed in Senate Journal, April 10, page 895. The motion was adopted by the following roll call vote:

| YES            | 32 | NO        | 0 | EXCUSED    | 3 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | E | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | E |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

The question being "Shall the bill, as amended, pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            | 32 | NO        | 0 | EXCUSED    | 3 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | E | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | E |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill, as amended, was declared REPASSED.

HB 00-1150 by Rep. Leyba; Sen. Feeley--Parole For Special Needs Offenders

Senator Feeley moved for the adoption of the First Report of the First Conference Committee on HB00-1150, as printed in Senate Journal, April 5, page 880.

On a substitute motion, Senator Lamborn moved that the Senate adhere to its position on HB00-1150.

Call of Senate.  
Call Raised.

The motion to adhere was LOST by the following roll call vote:

| YES            |   | NO        |   | EXCUSED    |   | ABSENT        |   |
|----------------|---|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| 15             |   | 19        |   | 1          |   | 0             |   |
| Anderson       | N | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | N |
| Andrews        | Y | Feeley    | N | Nichol     | N | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y | Hernandez | N | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | N | Thiebaut      | N |
| Chlouber       | Y | Lacy      | N | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | N |
| Congrove       | Y | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | N | Weddig        | N |
| Dennis         | N | Linkhart  | N | Reeves     | N | Wham          | N |
| Dyer           | N | Martinez  | N | Rupert     | N | Mr. President | Y |
| Epps           | Y | Matsunaka | N | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

Senator Feeley renewed his motion for the adoption of the First Report of the First Conference Committee on HB00-1150. The motion was adopted by the following roll call vote:

| YES            |   | NO        |   | EXCUSED    |   | ABSENT        |   |
|----------------|---|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| 19             |   | 15        |   | 1          |   | 0             |   |
| Anderson       | Y | Evans     | N | Musgrave   | N | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | N | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | N |
| Arnold         | N | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | N | Teck          | N |
| Blickensderfer | N | Hillman   | N | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | N | Lacy      | Y | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | N | Lamborn   | N | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | N |
| Epps           | N | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | N |               |   |

The question being "Shall the bill, as amended, pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            |   | NO        |   | EXCUSED    |   | ABSENT        |   |
|----------------|---|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| 18             |   | 16        |   | 1          |   | 0             |   |
| Anderson       | Y | Evans     | N | Musgrave   | N | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | N | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | N |
| Arnold         | N | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | N | Teck          | N |
| Blickensderfer | N | Hillman   | N | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | N | Lacy      | N | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | N | Lamborn   | N | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | N |
| Epps           | N | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | N |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill, as amended, was declared REPASSED.

Co-sponsors added: Martinez, Tanner, Thiebaut.

THIRD READING OF BILLS--FINAL PASSAGE

On Third Reading, the titles of the following bills were publicly read, the reading at length having been dispensed with by unanimous consent:

SB 00-063 by Sen. Arnold; Rep. Keller--Family Crisis Intervention Act

The question being "Shall the bill pass?" the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            |   | NO        |   | EXCUSED    |   | ABSENT        |   |
|----------------|---|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| 13             |   | 21        |   | 1          |   | 0             |   |
| Anderson       | Y | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | N | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | N | Feeley    | N | Nichol     | N | Tebedo        | N |
| Arnold         | Y | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | N | Teck          | N |
| Blickensderfer | Y | Hillman   | N | Pascoe     | N | Thiebaut      | N |
| Chlouber       | N | Lacy      | N | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | N |
| Congrove       | N | Lamborn   | N | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y | Linkhart  | N | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | N |
| Dyer           | Y | Martinez  | N | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | N |
| Epps           | N | Matsunaka | N | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

Less than a majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill was declared LOST.

SB00-194 by Sen. Rupert; Rep. Larson--Commission on Hearing Impairments

The question being "Shall the bill pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            | 34 | NO        | 0 | EXCUSED    | 1 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | Y | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | Y |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill was declared PASSED.

Co-sponsors added: Dyer, Hernandez, Linkhart, Martinez, Pascoe, Powers, Reeves, Tanner, Tebedo, Thiebaut, Wham.

SB00-062 by Sen. Arnold; Rep. Tupa--Crim Hist Record Checks For Child Care

The question being "Shall the bill pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            | 34 | NO        | 0 | EXCUSED    | 1 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | Y | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | Y |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill was declared PASSED.

Co-sponsors added: Chlouber, Congrove, Dennis, Epps, Evans, Lamborn, Martinez, Musgrave, Nichol, Reeves, Rupert, Tanner.

SB00-115 by Sen. Blickensderfer; Rep. King--K-12 Capital Construction

The question being "Shall the bill pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            | 32 | NO        | 2 | EXCUSED    | 1 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | N |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | N |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | Y | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | Y |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill was declared PASSED.

Co-sponsors added: Arnold, Chlouber, Dennis, Pascoe, Sullivan, Wham.

SB00-049 by Sen. Feeley; Rep. Tate--Special Ed Children With Disabilities

The question being "Shall the bill pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            | 27 | NO        | 6 | EXCUSED    | 2 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | N  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | N |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | N | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | * | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | Y | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | N | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | N |
| Epps           | N  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill was declared PASSED.

(\*) Abstaining from voting under Senate Rule 17(c)--Senator Pascoe.

Co-sponsors added: Blickensderfer, Hernandez, Martinez, Nichol, Phillips, Rupert, Tanner, Teck, Thiebaut, Wham.

SB 00-084 by Sen. Chlouber; Rep. Spence--Multistate Lottery Games

The question being "Shall the bill pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            | 19 | NO        | 15 | EXCUSED    | 1 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|----|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | N  | Musgrave   | N | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | N  | Feeley    | Y  | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | N |
| Arnold         | N  | Hernandez | Y  | Owen       | Y | Teck          | N |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | N  | Pascoe     | N | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | Y  | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | N  | Lamborn   | N  | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | N |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y  | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | N |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y  | Rupert     | N | Mr. President | N |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y  | Sullivant  | N |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill was declared PASSED.

Co-sponsors added: Epps, Hernandez, Nichol, Tanner.

FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB00-1451

\*\*\*\*\* THIS REPORT AMENDS THE REREVISED BILL \*\*\*\*\*

To the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives:

Your first conference committee appointed on HB00-1451, concerning the provision for payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative, and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2000, except as otherwise noted, has met and reports that it has agreed upon the following:

1. That the House accede to the Senate amendments made to the bill, as said amendments appear in the rerevised bill, with the following changes:

Page 26, line 5, strike "Subprogram<sup>7,8,9</sup>" and substitute "Subprogram<sup>7,8,9,9a</sup>".

Page 56, after line 5, insert the following:

"9a Department of Corrections, Management, Executive Director's Office Subprogram -- The Department of Corrections, in coordination with the Division of Criminal Justice within the Department of Public Safety, the Judicial Department, and Legislative Council staff, is requested to analyze sentencing bills which have been passed by the General Assembly over the last five years to determine if the bed impact reflected in the Legislative Council staff fiscal note for each sentencing bill accurately reflected the actual number of beds added as a result of the legislation. The Department is further requested to submit a report to the House Judiciary Committee, Senate Judiciary Committee, and Joint Budget Committee detailing the results of the analysis by November 1, 2000."

Page 52, line 4, strike "BOARD<sup>17</sup>" and substitute "BOARD<sup>17,22a</sup>".

Page 60, after line 17, insert the following:

"22a Department of Corrections, Parole Board -- The Parole Board is requested to provide two reports on parole data. The reports should contain, at the minimum, the number of discretionary paroles granted, discretionary paroles denied, mandatory paroles

granted, deferred paroles, parole revocations, self-revocations, parolees revoked back to prison, parolees revoked to community corrections, and parolees revoked to any other form of supervision. The report should contain as much of the above referenced information as is available for FY 1999-00, and all the above referenced information for FY 2000-01. The report of FY 1999-00 data is to be submitted to the House Judiciary Committee, Senate Judiciary Committee, and Joint Budget Committee by November 1, 2000. The report of FY 2000-01 data is to be submitted to the House Judiciary Committee, Senate Judiciary Committee, and Joint Budget Committee by November 1, 2001."

Page 67, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,042,658,947" and substitute "2,042,158,947" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "1,979,924,268" and substitute "1,979,424,268".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 117, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "300,000" and substitute "800,000" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "300,000" and substitute "800,000".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 68, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "139,805,952" and substitute "138,605,952" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "70,610,773" and substitute "69,410,773".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 119, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "129,478,453" and substitute "129,601,951", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "73,762,979" and substitute "73,940,439", and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "55,715,474<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "55,661,512<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 120, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "268,507,663" and substitute "268,649,914", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "145,896,358" and substitute "146,157,279", and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "122,611,305<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "122,492,635<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 121, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "475,296,161" and substitute "475,356,461", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "206,245,617" and substitute "206,564,144", and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "269,050,544<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "268,792,317<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 123, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "45,132,564" and substitute "45,154,300", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "19,449,135" and substitute "19,495,658", and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "25,683,429<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "25,658,642<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 124, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "74,307,324" and substitute "74,374,556", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "41,861,109" and substitute "41,959,738", and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "32,446,215<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "32,414,818<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 125, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "205,270,646" and substitute "205,455,475", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "124,201,118" and substitute "124,464,488", and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "81,069,528<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "80,990,987<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 126, line 3, in the TOTAL column, strike "13,906,973" and substitute "13,941,543" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "13,906,973" and substitute "13,941,543".

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
46  
47  
48  
49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56  
57  
58  
59  
60  
61  
62  
63  
64  
65  
66  
67  
68  
69  
70  
71  
72



Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 136, line 1, strike "3.0" and substitute "2.9";

line 2, strike "4.1" and substitute "4.0".

Page 94, line 4, strike "\$15,358.53" and substitute "\$15,358.02" and, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "532,403,434" and substitute "532,385,647";

line 8, strike "\$11,047.77" and substitute "\$11,047.29" and, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "60,674,344" and substitute "60,671,712".

Page 95, line 6, strike "\$7,901.50" and substitute "\$7,901.05" and, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "415,761,178" and substitute "415,737,475";

line 12, strike "\$3,598.89" and substitute "\$3,598.82" and, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "94,981,845" and substitute "94,980,020".

Page 96, line 7, strike "\$1,444.62" and substitute "\$1,444.60" and, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "173,278,437" and substitute "173,276,525";

line 10, strike "\$2,275.24" and substitute "\$2,275.10" and, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "30,414,172" and substitute "30,412,294";

line 13, strike "\$6,105.37" and substitute "\$6,105.32" and, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "34,855,548" and substitute "34,855,297".

Page 97, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "8,265,804" and substitute "8,265,792";

line 11, in the TOTAL column, strike "1,399,918,135" and substitute "1,399,868,135", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "696,052,547(M)" and substitute "696,027,547(M)", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "694,012,455" and substitute "693,987,455".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 169, line 14, strike "Grants" and substitute "Grants<sup>110a</sup>", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "933,563" and substitute "1,294,674", in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "57,519<sup>e</sup>" and substitute "93,630(L)<sup>e</sup>", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "518,840" and substitute "843,840".

Adjust affected totals and affected (L) notation totals accordingly.

Page 201, after line 1, insert the following:

"110a Department of Human Services, Health and Rehabilitation Services, Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, Independent Living Grants -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that, of the total amount in this line item, \$36,111 cash funds exempt and \$325,000 federal funds be for one-time only grants in FY 2000-01.".

Page 361, line 3, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "841,414" and substitute "1,039,667" and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "198,253<sup>a</sup>";

line 12, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "4,952,104<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "4,952,104";  
strike line 13.

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 361, strike line 16.

Page 362, strike line 1.

Page 382, line 9, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "420,217(M)" and substitute "221,964(M)" and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, insert "198,253<sup>a</sup>";

after line 11, insert the following:

|  | ITEM &<br>SUBTOTAL | FEDERAL<br>FUNDS     |  |
|--|--------------------|----------------------|--|
|  | \$                 | \$                   |  |
| "Indirect Cost<br>Assessment   | 2,775              | 2,775 <sup>a</sup> . |  |
| Adjust affected totals accordingly.  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 382, after line 12, insert the following:   |                    |                      |  |
| " <sup>a</sup> These amounts shall be from the Maternal and Child Health Block Grant."   |                    |                      |  |
| 2. That, under the authority granted the committee to consider matters not at issue between the two houses, the following amendment be recommended:  |                    |                      |  |
| Amend rerevised bill, page 20, strike lines 11 and 12 and substitute the following:  |                    |                      |  |
| " <sup>a</sup> This amount shall be from aquaculture program fees and cash raised for economic development."   |                    |                      |  |
| Page 51, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "147,385" and substitute "118,785" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "147,385" and substitute "118,785".  |                    |                      |  |
| Adjust affected totals accordingly.  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 85, line 2, after "standard", insert "information technology".  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 86, line 12, after "standard", insert "information technology".   |                    |                      |  |
| Page 116, line 15, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "143,663 <sup>a</sup> " and substitute "87,847 <sup>a</sup> " and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "3,415,047(T) <sup>b</sup> " and substitute "3,470,863(T) <sup>b</sup> ". |                    |                      |  |
| Adjust affected totals and affected (T) notation totals accordingly.   |                    |                      |  |
| Page 149, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "23,203,487" and substitute "3,000,000" and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "23,203,487 <sup>b</sup> " and substitute "3,000,000 <sup>b</sup> ".                           |                    |                      |  |
| Adjust affected totals accordingly.  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 177, line 11, strike "\$2,670,789(T)" and substitute "\$3,769,220(T)" and strike "\$3,769,220" and substitute "\$2,670,789".  |                    |                      |  |
| Adjust affected (T) notation totals accordingly.   |                    |                      |  |
| Page 190, line 7, after "to", insert "submit, in its FY 2001-02 budget request, a".  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 195, line 11, strike "January 1, 2001." and substitute "November 1, 2000."  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 222, line 10, strike "January 1, 2001." and substitute "November 1, 2000."  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 243, line 17, strike "FY 2000-01" and substitute "FY 2001-02".  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 453, line 3, strike "Fund." and substitute "Fund for indirect cost recoveries."   |                    |                      |  |
| Page 522, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,738,570" and substitute "5,478,570" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "260,000 <sup>a</sup> ".   |                    |                      |  |
| Adjust affected totals accordingly.  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 522, strike line 10.  |                    |                      |  |
| Page 575, after line 5, insert the following:  |                    |                      |  |

|   |            | CAPITAL<br>CONSTRUCTION<br>FUND<br>EXEMPT |  |
|---|------------|---|--|
| ITEM &<br>SUBTOTAL  |            |   |  |
| \$  |            | \$  |  |
| "Public Safety<br>Communications<br>Trust Fund  | 12,880,000 | 12,880,000";                              |  |
| line 6, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT column, strike "12,880,000" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, insert "12,880,000 <sup>b</sup> ".  |            |   |  |
| Adjust affected totals accordingly.   |            |   |  |
| Page 575, after line 15, insert the following:  |            |   |  |
| <sup>b</sup> This amount shall be from the Public Safety Communications Trust Fund."  |            |   |  |
| Page 575, line 10, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "878,240(T) <sup>a</sup> " and substitute "878,240 <sup>a</sup> ";   |            |   |  |
| line 15, strike "lease payments by the state agency occupants of the Capitol Complex." and substitute "reserves in the Capitol Parking Fund."   |            |   |  |
| Adjust affected (T) notation totals accordingly.  |            |   |  |
| Page 653, line 4, in the TOTAL column, strike "11,637" and substitute "14,145" and, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT column, strike "8,510" and substitute "11,018";   |            |   |  |
| line 9, in the TOTAL column, strike "\$162,343,734" and substitute "\$301,259,407", in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT column, strike "\$115,684,404" and substitute "\$167,279,493", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "\$10,990,737" and substitute "\$17,884,862", in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "\$34,168,593" and substitute "\$113,095,052", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "\$1,500,000" and substitute "\$3,000,000"; |            |   |  |
| line 10, in the TOTAL column, strike "\$159,355,371" and substitute "\$298,273,552", in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT column, strike "\$113,592,914" and substitute "\$165,190,511", and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "\$33,271,720" and substitute "\$112,198,179".   |            |   |  |
| Page 655, line 6, in the TOTAL column, strike "\$618,556,966" and substitute "\$618,559,474" and, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT column, strike "\$401,452,999" and substitute "\$401,455,507".  |            |   |  |
| Page 67, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,042,658,947" and substitute "2,044,361,099" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "52,734,679 <sup>b</sup> " and substitute "54,436,831 <sup>b</sup> ".  |            |   |  |
| Adjust affected totals accordingly.   |            |   |  |
| Page 68, line 12, strike "\$8,534,679" and substitute "\$10,236,831".   |            |   |  |
| Page 136, line 11, strike "voluntary";  |            |   |  |
| line 12, after the period, insert "The program at the University of Colorado will be voluntary for all incoming resident students and mandatory for all incoming nonresident students. The program for Colorado State University will be voluntary for all incoming students."  |            |   |  |
| Page 121, line 7, strike " <b>COLORADO</b> <sup>65,66,67</sup> " and substitute " <b>COLORADO</b> <sup>65,66,67,67a</sup> ";  |            |   |  |
| line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "475,296,161" and substitute "475,396,161" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "206,245,617" and substitute "206,345,617".   |            |   |  |
| Adjust affected totals accordingly.   |            |   |  |
| Page 136, after line 14, insert the following:  |            |   |  |

"67a Department of Higher Education, Regents of the University of Colorado -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that \$100,000 of the General Fund appropriation to the Regents shall be used to provide additional targeted resources to the Area Health Education Centers established by the CU Health Sciences Center in Greeley, Alamosa, Pueblo, and Grand Junction for treatment, outreach and education to persons with epilepsy.".

Page 496, line 9, strike "four" and substitute "three";

line 10, strike "(\$9,408,509)" and substitute "(\$9,308,509)".

Page 583, line 8, in the TOTAL column, strike "9,408,509" and substitute "9,308,509" and, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT column, strike "9,408,509" and substitute "9,308,509".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 430, line 1, strike "\$10" and substitute "\$13".

Page 431, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "217,832" and substitute "218,848" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "108,885(T)"" and substitute "109,901(T)"".

Adjust affected totals and affected (T) notations totals accordingly.

Page 433, line 5, strike "\$3,964,747" and substitute "\$3,965,763";

line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "253,545" and substitute "254,417" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "44,225"" and substitute "45,097"".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 434, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "202,961" and substitute "219,553";

line 12, in the TOTAL column, strike "2,931,585" and substitute "2,948,177" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "2,931,585"" and substitute "2,948,177"".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 435, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "126,901" and substitute "130,597", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "54,828" and substitute "56,311", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "72,073" and substitute "74,286".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 435, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "726,097" and substitute "727,961".

Page 436, line 2, in the TOTAL column, strike "794,259" and substitute "796,123" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "794,259"" and substitute "796,123"".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 436, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "72,641" and substitute "75,155";

line 11, in the TOTAL column, strike "898,163" and substitute "900,677" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "898,163"" and substitute "900,677"".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 437, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "418,420" and substitute "423,283";

line 12, in the TOTAL column, strike "6,961,870" and substitute "6,966,733" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "6,706,984"" and substitute "6,711,847"".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 438, line 1, strike "\$6,606,984" and substitute "\$6,611,847";

line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "342,398" and substitute "350,515".

Page 439, line 7, in the TOTAL column, strike "11,092,754" and substitute "11,100,871" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "10,264,699<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "10,272,816<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 439, line 9, strike "\$5,498,938" and substitute "\$5,507,055".

Page 440, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "182,981" and substitute "190,941";

line 13, in the TOTAL column, strike "2,760,606" and substitute "2,768,566" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "2,760,606<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "2,768,566<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 441, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,246,603" and substitute "1,287,628";

line 14, in the TOTAL column, strike "12,613,885" and substitute "12,654,910" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "11,097,600<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "11,138,625<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 442, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "44,629" and substitute "44,927";

line 14, in the TOTAL column, strike "1,838,965" and substitute "1,839,263" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "1,838,965<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "1,839,263<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 443, line 7, strike "\$5,974,115" and substitute "\$5,975,131".

Page 481, line 11, in the TOTAL column, strike "440,300,000" and substitute "439,000,000" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "440,300,000<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "439,000,000<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 481, strike line 13 and substitute the following:

<sup>a</sup> This amount represents an estimate of the amount of Transportation Revenue Anticipation Notes (TRANS) to be issued, plus interest earned, pursuant to Section 43-4-705, C.R.S., and applied to the Strategic Transportation Project Investment Program during FY 2000-01. These TRANS shall be repaid from the Department's future federal and state match revenues over the next fifteen to twenty years. The amount is subject to appropriation by the State".

Page 514, line 5, strike "Phase 2 of 3" and substitute "Phase 2 of 3<sup>2a</sup>".

Page 586, after line 4, insert the following:

"2a Capital Construction, Department of Higher Education, Mesa State College, Capital Construction Projects, School of Humanities and Social Sciences, Expansion of the Walter Walker Fine Arts Center and New Construction, Phase 2 of 3 -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that phase 1 of this project that was initially proposed to be located east of College Avenue and west of the Houston Classroom Building should be located at a site south of Houston Avenue and north of Bunting Avenue."

Page 541, line 12, strike "Replacement" and substitute "Restoration", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "209,723" and substitute "540,795", and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "209,723<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "540,795<sup>a</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 557, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,129,364" and substitute "5,962,964" and, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT, strike "632,964" and substitute "1,466,564".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 65, line 9, strike "Reserve<sup>24, 25</sup>" and substitute "Reserve<sup>24, 25, 25a</sup>", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,800,000" and substitute "2,800,000", and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "1,800,000" and substitute "2,800,000".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 72, after line 14, insert the following:

"25a Department of Education, Distributions, Special Contingency Reserve -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that \$1,500,000 of the amount appropriated in this line item be used to provide supplemental assistance to the Fort Morgan RE-3 school district for the purpose of performing asbestos abatement activities at Fort Morgan High School. It is further the intent of the General Assembly that, if federal funds are made available to the district for asbestos abatement activities, such funds be used to complete the asbestos abatement and that any remaining federal funds be used to repay the Contingency Reserve."

Page 156, line 6, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "27,664,653" and substitute "26,664,653" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "10,858,280<sup>e</sup>" and substitute "11,858,280<sup>e</sup>".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 157, line 9, strike "\$7,118,915" and substitute "\$8,118,915".

Strike pages 607 through 609, and substitute the following:

(HB00-1451 Conference Committee continued on next page.)

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
46  
47  
48  
49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56  
57  
58  
59  
60  
61  
62  
63  
64  
65  
66  
67  
68  
69  
70  
71  
72

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
46  
47  
48  
49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56  
57  
58  
59  
60  
61  
62  
63  
64  
65  
66  
67  
68  
69  
70  
71  
72

(HB00-1451 Conference Committee continued on next page.)

(HB00-1451 Conference Committee continued on next page.)

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
46  
47  
48  
49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56  
57  
58  
59  
60  
61  
62  
63  
64  
65  
66  
67  
68  
69  
70  
71  
72



1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
46  
47  
48  
49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56  
57  
58  
59  
60  
61  
62  
63  
64  
65  
66  
67  
68  
69  
70  
71  
72

(HB00-1451 Conference Committee continued on next page.)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
46  
47  
48  
49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56  
57  
58  
59  
60  
61  
62  
63  
64  
65  
66  
67  
68  
69  
70  
71  
72

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
46  
47  
48  
49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56  
57  
58  
59  
60  
61  
62  
63  
64  
65  
66  
67  
68  
69  
70  
71  
72

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
46  
47  
48  
49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56  
57  
58  
59  
60  
61  
62  
63  
64  
65  
66  
67  
68  
69  
70  
71  
72

Page 667, strike lines 8 through 10.

Strike pages 668 through 673.

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 664, line 16, strike "at the Great Plains Reservoir" and substitute "~~at the Great Plains Reservoir~~ IN SOUTHEASTERN COLORADO".

Respectfully submitted,

House Committee:  
(Signed)  
Rep. Steve Tool, Chairman  
Rep. Gayle Berry  
Rep. Todd Saliman

Senate Committee:  
(Signed)  
Sen. Elsie Lacy, Chairman  
Sen. Dave Owen  
Sen. Gloria T. Tanner

On motion of Senator Blickensderfer, and with a majority of those elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the Senate proceeded out of order for Consideration of Conference Committee Report to HB00-1451.

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

HB 00-1451 by Rep. Tool; Senator Lacy--Long Appropriations Bill

Senator Lacy moved for the adoption of the First Report of the First Conference Committee on HB00-1451, printed in Senate Journal, April 14, pages 987-1002. The motion was adopted by the following roll call vote:

| YES            | 33 | NO        | 1 | EXCUSED    | 1 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | N |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | Y |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | Y | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | Y  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | Y |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | Y | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

The question being "Shall the bill, as amended, pass? the roll was called with the following result:

| YES            | 31 | NO        | 3 | EXCUSED    | 1 | ABSENT        | 0 |
|----------------|----|-----------|---|------------|---|---------------|---|
| Anderson       | Y  | Evans     | Y | Musgrave   | Y | Tanner        | Y |
| Andrews        | Y  | Feeley    | Y | Nichol     | Y | Tebedo        | Y |
| Arnold         | Y  | Hernandez | Y | Owen       | Y | Teck          | Y |
| Blickensderfer | Y  | Hillman   | Y | Pascoe     | Y | Thiebaut      | N |
| Chlouber       | Y  | Lacy      | Y | Perlmutter | E | Wattenberg    | Y |
| Congrove       | N  | Lamborn   | Y | Phillips   | Y | Weddig        | Y |
| Dennis         | Y  | Linkhart  | Y | Reeves     | Y | Wham          | Y |
| Dyer           | Y  | Martinez  | Y | Rupert     | Y | Mr. President | Y |
| Epps           | Y  | Matsunaka | N | Sullivan   | Y |               |   |

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill, as amended, was declared REPASSED.

Co-sponsor added: Hernandez.

Committee of the Whole

On motion of Senator Wham, the Senate resolved itself into Committee of the Whole for consideration of General Orders and Senator Wham was called to the Chair to act as Chairman.

GENERAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS

The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported that the following bills, reading at length having been dispensed with by unanimous consent, had been considered and action taken thereon as follows:

SB 00-122 by Sen. Lacy; Rep. Dean--Limited Gaming Fund Distributions

Amendment No. 1, State, Veterans, and Military Affairs Committee Amendment  
(Printed in Senate Journal, February 17, page 343.)

Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Committee Amendment  
(Printed in Senate Journal, April 10, pages 909-911.)

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for Third Reading and Final Passage.

SB 00-128 by Sen. Lacy; Rep. Dean--Nursing Facility Medicaid Reimbursement

Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Committee Amendment  
(Printed in Senate Journal, April 10, page 911.)

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for Third Reading and Final Passage.

The following bills on the General Orders calendar of Friday, April 14, were laid over until Monday, April 17, retaining their place on the calendar:

SB00-173, SB00-199, HB00-1368, HB00-1173, HB00-1394, SB00-218, SB00-217, HB00-1426.

**ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

On motion of Senator Wham, the Report of the Committee of the Whole was adopted and, a majority of all members elected having voted in the affirmative, the following action was taken:

SB00-122, as amended; SB00-128, as amended, declared passed on Second Reading. SB00-173, SB00-199, HB00-1368, HB00-1173, HB00-1394, SB00-218, SB00-217, HB00-1426 laid over until Monday, April 17, retaining their place on the calendar.

On motion of Senator Blickensderfer, and with a majority of those elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the balance of the calendar of Friday, April 14, was laid over until Monday, April 17, retaining its place on the calendar.

Senate in recess.

Senate reconvened.

**COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT**

Education After consideration on the merits, the committee recommends that HB00-1125 be amended as follows and, as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

Amend reengrossed bill, page 4, strike lines 12 through 15 and substitute the following:

"(e) A HIGH SCHOOL SCIENCE TEACHER AND A HIGH SCHOOL MATH TEACHER, EACH OF WHOM HAVE BEEN RECOGNIZED FOR THEIR EXPERTISE IN TEACHING THEIR RESPECTIVE SUBJECTS, APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR;"

line 16, strike "(g)" and substitute "(f)";

line 21, strike "BOARD, INCLUDING" and substitute "BOARD";

line 22, strike "LEGISLATIVE MEMBERS,".

Page 5, line 3, strike "THIRTY" and substitute "FORTY-FIVE";

line 5, strike "THIRTY" and substitute "FORTY-FIVE".

Page 11, line 11, strike "FUND" and substitute "FUND, BUT NOT MORE THAN FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS IN ANY FISCAL YEAR,".

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

April 14, 2000

Mr. President:

The House has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor of Statutes HB00-1026, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, pages 1468-1469.

HB00-1107, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, page 1469.

HB00-1160, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, pages 1469-1471.

HB00-1221, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, page 1471.

HB00-1371, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, page 1471.

HB00-1418, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, pages 1474-1475.

HB00-1474, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, page 1485.

HB00-1431, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, page 1485.

HB00-1467, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, pages 1485-1486.

HB00-1458, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, page 1486.

HB00-1215, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, page 1486.

HB00-1427, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, pages 1486-1487.

HB00-1432, amended as printed in House Journal, April 13, page 1487.

INTRODUCTION OF BILL

The following bill was read by title and referred to the committee indicated:

HB 00-1447

by Representatives Dean, Tate, and Coleman; also Senator Chlouber--Concerning regulatory processes to ensure increased competition in the retail telecommunications market.

Business Affairs & Labor

Appropriations

MESSAGE FROM THE GOVERNOR

April 14, 2000

To the Honorable Senate  
Sixty-second General Assembly  
Second Regular Session  
Denver, CO 80203

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with the Secretary of State the following Acts:

**SB 00 - 014** - Concerning The Admissibility Into Evidence Of Videotaped, Out-Of- Court Statements By Victims Of Crimes Against At-Risk Persons.

Approved April 13, 2000 at 4:50 p.m.



**SB 00 - 021 -** Concerning The Authority Of The Colorado Bureau Of Investigation to Apprehend Fugitives.

Approved April 12, 2000 at 3:43 p.m.

**SB 00 - 057 -** Concerning The Creation Of An Unclaimed Trust Fund That Consists Of Moneys Collected By The Treasurer Under The Colorado “Unclaimed Property Act”, And, In Connection Therewith, Providing For the Use Of The Principal And Interest Of The Unclaimed Property Trust Fund, Eliminating The Unclaimed Property Cash Funds, And Declaring The Moneys In The Trust Fund Exempt From Fiscal Year Spending And State Appropriation.

Approved April 13, 2000 at 3:47 p.m.

**SB 00 - 061 -** Concerning The Authority Of The Colorado Commission On Higher Education To Pursue Nonprofit Incorporation For The Purpose Of Developing Discoveries And Technology.

Approved April 13, 2000 at 3:53 p.m.

**SB 00 - 088 -** Concerning The Colorado Medicaid Program.

Approved April 13, 2000 at 3:51 p.m.

**SB 00 - 176 -** Concerning The Addition Of Certain Entities To Those Entities That Are Eligible For Participation Under The “Colorado Educational And Cultural Facilities Authority Act”.

Approved April 13, 2000 at 3:48 p.m.

Sincerely,  
(Signed)  
Bill Owens  
Governor  
Rec'd 4/14/00  
P. Dicks, Secretary

**APPOINTMENTS TO CONFERENCE COMMITTEE**

HB 00-1336 by Rep. Coleman; Senator Linkhart--Access To Adoption Records

The President appointed Senators Congrove, Chairman, Evans and Linkhart as Senate Conferees on the First Conference Committee on HB00-1336.

On motion of Senator Dennis, the Senate adjourned until 9:00 a.m., Monday, April 17, 2000.

Approved:

Ray Powers  
President of the Senate

Attest:

Patricia K. Dicks  
Secretary of the Senate